LM9140
Precision Micropower Shunt Voltage Reference
General Description
The LM9140’s reverse breakdown voltage temperature coef-
ficients of ±25 ppm/˚C are ideal for precision applications.
The LM9140’s advanced design eliminates the need for an
external stabilizing capacitor while ensuring stability with any
capacitive load, thus making the LM9140 easy to use. Fur-

n Precision Audio Components
Connection Diagram
Ordering Information
Reverse Breakdown
Voltage Tolerance at 25˚C Z (TO-92)
and Average Reverse Breakdown
Voltage Temperature Coefficient
0.5%, 25 ppm/˚C max LM9140BYZ-2.5,
LM9140BYZ-4.1,
LM9140BYZ-5.0,
LM9140BYZ-10.0
TO-92
DS011393-2
Bottom View
See NS Package Number Z03A
April 1998
LM
9140
P
recision
M
icropow
er
S
huntVoltage
R
eference
© 1998 National Semiconductor Corporation DS011393 www.national.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Reverse Current 20 mA
Forward Current 10 mA
Power Dissipation (TA = 25˚C) (Note 2)
Z Package 550 mW
Storage Temperature −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature
Z Package
Soldering (10 seconds) +260˚C
ESD Susceptibility
Human Boddy Mode (Note 3) 2 kV
Machine Model (Note 3) 200V
Operating Ratings (Notes 1, 2)
Temperature Range
(Tmin ≤ TA ≤ Tmax) −40˚C ≤ TA ≤ +85˚C
Reverse Current
LM9140-2.5 60 µA to 15 mA
LM9140-4.1 68 µA to 15 mA
LM9140-5.0 74 µA to 15 mA
LM9140-10.0 100 µA to 15 mA
LM9140BYZ-2.5
Electrical Characteristics
Boldface limits apply for T A = TJ = TMIN to TMAX; all other limits TA = TJ = 25˚C
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typical Limits Units